The Assam Rising

Award distribution ceremony held in Biswanath Chariali



Sahitya

translation

Assam rising, Biswanath Chariali, January 15: The award distribution ceremony convened by the Freedom Fighter Prasad Singh Subba Memorial Academy, Assam in collaboration with Kabi Bhakta Rai Smriti Mandap was held at the Arts Building Hall of Biswanath College on Saturday with a day-long programme. The programme began with hoisting of the institutional flag by Chhatraman Subba, chairman of the memorial academy in the morning. It was followed by the introductory session which began with illumination of ceremonial lamps in front of the portraits of freedom fighter Prasad Singh Subba and poet Bhakta Rai and offering floral tributes by Prakash Subba, working president of the academy

The introductory session released the New Year calendar of the academy. was held with Chhatraman Subba in the chair. At the Ram Chandra Adhikari very outset of the session, delivered a memorial lecture on the life and one minute silence was literary contributions of observed in memory of distinguished and senior poet Bhakta Rai. Arun advocate Jayanta Parajuli, Krishna Rai, a retired district judge, Siliguri Akademi puraskar graced the session as a awardee Kiran Kumar Rai chief guest. Anjan Baskota, chief secretary of the and emerging journalist Freedom Fighter Prasad Chandan Chetry. It was Singh Subba Memorial followed by a chorus performed by the team Academy, Assam members of the Biswanath conducted town branch of Assam

the proceedings of the introductory session. The Nepali Sahitya Sabha. Purna Kumar Sarma, vice second and award president of the academy distribution session was forwarded a welcome held with Chhatraman address. Chandramani Subba, chairman of the Upadhyaya, member of the academy in the chair which Advisory board of Sahitya was attended by Arun Akademi presented a Krishna Rai, a retired memorial lecture of the life district judge graced as a and contributions of late chief guest. The Freedom freedom fighter Prasad Fighter Prasad Singh Singh Subba. Retired Subba Memorial Award and the family members. headmaster of Mansiri HS 2024 was awarded to Prem

BSF DG reviews security status of Guwahati Frontier



of bordermen in safeguarding the borders as well as the efforts made by BSF Guwahati Frontier to control crime along Indo-Bangladesh

the International Border. The DG reiterated the BSF's commitment to ensuring the security and safety of the nation, particularly in light of the challenges arising from the ongoing unrest in Bangladesh. He urged all personnel to remain vigilant and continue their exemplary work in maintaining the integrity of the Indo-Bangladesh international border. The BSF has intensified surveillance along the unfinished stretches of

BSF has installed CCTV cameras and deployed advanced sensors to detect attempts to cross the border.

Gyaanvi performed an impressive 15-minute Bharatnatyam dance routine, showcasing her extraordinary skill and passion for classical Indian dance. The historic achievement was officially observed and documented by the URF Observation Team, led by Nur Alom Sarkar, (Multiple world

of

age

Assam Rising, Guwahati, January 15: Gyaanvi Suryanshi Kashyap, a prodigious child from Assam, has achieved a new milestone by setting a National Record recognise by the Universal Records Forum (URF). At the tender 26 months, (2.2 years).

the Jury for North East India and member of URF. The event was graced by Records Holder & IAW) Mustak uddin ahmed, Vice 4 Touts apprehended,

Chairman, Garia Development Council, Govt of Assam, Tafjul Ali, Member GDC, Govt of Assam, Prabodh Chandra mishra, recognised Writer & social activist, Mukut

THURSDAY, JANUARY 16, 2025

Transforming healthcare

with innovation

Primary Healthtech Private Limited: A

success story from Assam

Guwahati: The achievements of startups in Assam serve

as a testament to the growing influence of innovation

and entrepreneurship in the region. Over the past few

years, Assam has witnessed a surge in the number of

startups across various sectors including agriculture,

healthcare, education etc. Primary Healthtech Private

Limited, a healthcare startup from Kamrup, Assam, has

made remarkable strides in healthcare diagnostics.

Founded in 2018 by Sahil Jagnani and Dr. Pooja Poddar,

the startup is rapidly growing with a vision to develop

next generation healthcare predictive diagnostics, which

is affordable and accessible to the masses. The startup

has been a game changer in its field. Winner of the DPIIT

Startup India National Startup Award 2022, this

innovative startup has developed 'Mobilab,' an

affordable, portable IoT-enabled smart multi-diagnostic

device tailored for chronic disease management. Mobilab

can analyze over 25 health parameters, diagnosing

conditions related to the kidney, liver, pancreas, and heart.

By leveraging nanotechnology, advanced optics, and

optimized algorithms, the device ensures accurate

diagnostics with minimal sample volume. Additionally,

Mobilab generates real-time data, electronic health

records, and comprehensive patient profiles. These

insights, powered by predictive algorithms, are

invaluable for effective disease monitoring and

management, showcasing the startup's pioneering

approach to accessible healthcare innovation. This

achievement highlights the growing influence of

who were invited as Guests

of Honour to witness and

celebrate this exceptional

feat. Speaking at the event,

the URF team lauded

Gyaanvi's unparalleled

dedication and her

mother's (chayanika sarma,

bihuwati, and senior

bharatnatyam dance)

efforts in nurturing her

talent at such a young age.

The performance not only

highlights her potential but

also serves as an inspiration

to young artists across the

Place : Guwahati Date : The 16th day of January, 2025

region and beyond.

IA GA No. 1 of 2024 P.L.A. No. 191 of 2023 IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA Testamentary and Intestate Jurisdiction

3

President of the Union of India Petition for Probate In the goods of : Mita Khaitan, wife of Sushil Kuma

Khaitan, lately residing at Flat No 3E, 3rd floor, Sopan Apartment 63B, Bright Street, PS Ballygunge, Kolkata - 700019 a Hindu inhabitant deceased within he aforesaid jurisdiction of this Hon'ble Court.

All persons claiming to have any terest in the estate of the abovenamed deceased are hereby cited to come within 4 (Four) weeks from the Publication of this matter and see the proceedings, if they think fit, before the grant of Probate n the above goods. You are hereby informed that free

egal services from the High Court Legal Services Committee are vailable to you and in case you are eligible and desire to avail of he free legal services, you may contact the above Legal Services

Vitness: Witness Mr. T. S vagnanam Chief Justice at Calcutta aforesaid, the 24th day of December in the year housand and Twenty Four.

10-01-2025 For Registra arhan Ghaffar, Advocate

6, Old Post Office Street, Room No. 44, also at 7A, K.S. Roy Road, Kolkata - 700001

"FORM NO. URC-2" Advertisement giving notice about registration under Part I of Chapter XXI Pursuant to section 374(b) of the compani Act, 2013 and rule 4(1) of the compani Authorised to Register) Rules, 2014] Act, 2013 and rule 4(1) of nite companies (Authorised to Register) Rules, 2014) 1. Notice is hereby given that in pursuance of sub-section (2) of section 366 of the Companies Act, 2013, an application has been made to the Registrar at The Central Registration Centre (RC), IICAPLOT NO 6, 7, 8, SECTOR 5 IMT MANESAR, GURUGRAM - 122050 that BHAGWATI SAI METAL ALLOYS (PAN: AAJFB2874J) a partnership firmmay be registered under Part 1 of Chapter XXI of the Companies Act 2013, as a company limited by shares in the name of BHAGWATISAI METAL LIMITED. 2. The Principal Objects of the Company are as follows: To carry on in India or elsewhere the business of assembling, fabrication, manufacture, production, processing, converting, reparing, renovating, servicing.

manufacture, production, processing, converting, repairing, renovating, servicing, buying, selling, leasing, importing, exporting, warehousing, marketing or otherwise dealing in a wide range of Aluminium Extrusions and Aluminium Profiles in different alloys, Anodising and Powder Coating Products, Aluminium Ladders and allied Aluminium Products for general and customized applications in various industries. 3. A copy of the draft memorandum and articles of association of the proposed company may be inspected at the office at 4th Floor, ARTFED Complex, A. K. AZAD ROAD, REHABARI, GUWAHATI, ASSAM -781008.

ROAD, REHABARI, GUWAHATI, ASSAM -781008. 4. Notice is hereby given that any person objecting to this application may communicate their objection in writing to the Registrar at The Central Registration Centre (CRC), IICA PLOT NO 6, 7, 8, SECTOR 5 IMT MANESAR, GURUGRAM - 122050 within 21 (twenty one) days from the date of publication of this Notice, with a copy to the commonu at its registered office. any at its registe av of ianuary 2025 BHAGWATI SAI METAL ALLOYS

CHARAN SARAN BAJORIA

ed on the date of the EOGM.

For and behalf or N.E. ELECTRONICS LTD

Sd/- SWAPAN SARKA

(Managing Director DIN: 05149442

N.E. ELECTRONICS LTD. Reg Add: House No. 36, S. C. Road Bylane-3 Athgaonpukuripar, Kamrup, Guwahati, 781001, Assam, India. CIN: L32203AS1983PLC002082, Email Id: ne_electronic@yahoo.co.in



NOTICE is hereby given that the Extra-Ordinary General Meeting (EOGM) of the Members of N.E. ELECTRONICS LTD. will be held on Saturday, 18th January 2025 at 1:00 P.M. at its registered address at HOUSE NO. 36, S. C. Road Bylane-3 Athgaonpukuripar, Kamrup, Guwahati, Assam, India, 781001 to consider and approve the agenda set out in the notice of the EOGM dated 10th January, 2025. Copies of the Notice of the EOGM have been sent to all the members whose Email IDs are registered with the Company/Depository Participant(s). Physical copies of Notice of the EOGM have been sent to all other members at their registered address in the permitted mode. sent to all other members at their registered address in the permitted mode. Keeping in view larger participation of shareholder's and pursuant to Companies Act, 2013, SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Regularions, Regulations, 2015 & SEBI's guidelines arrangements have been made for E-Voting with National Securities Depository Limited. The Voting period begins from 15th January, 2025 at 9:00 A.M. and ends on 17th January, 2025 at 5:00 P.M. in terms of Rule 20(3) (VI) of Companies (Management and Administrative) Rules 2014.

The Register of Members of the Company shall remain closed from 12th January, 2025 to 18th January, 2025 (both days inclusive) for the purpose of the EOGM.

The declared results along with the Scrutinizer's Report shall be placed on the website of NSDL at https://eservices.nsdl.com and will also be forwarded to the Stock Exchange wher the Company's shares are listed subject to receipt of requisite number of votes, th resolutions set out in the Notice shall be deemed to be passed on the date of the ECOM.

JAGADISHWAR PHARMACEUTICAL WORKS LIMITED

Reg Add: 205, Haribol Roy Market, 2nd Floor, A. T. Road, Near Saraf Building, Kamrup, Guwahati 781001, Assam, India. CIN: L24232AS1987PLC002803, Email Id: jpwltd@yahoo.com

NOTICE

NOTICE is hereby given that the Extra-Ordinary General Meeting (EOGM) of the Members of JAGADISHWAR PHARMACEUTICAL WORKS LIMITED will be held on Tuesday, 21s

of JAGADISHWÁŘ PHARMACEUTICAL WOŘKS LIMITED will be held on Tuesday, 21st January 2025 at 2:00 P.M. at its registered address at 205, Haribol Roy Market, 2nd Floor A.T. Road, Near Saraf Building, Kamrup, Guwahati -781001 to consider and approve the agenda set out in the notice of the EOGM dated 13th January, 2025. Copies of the Notice of the EOGM have been sent to all the members whose Email IDs are registered with the Company/Depository Participant(s). Physical copies of Notice of the EOGM have been sent to all other members at their registered address in the permitted mode. Keeping in view larger participation of shareholder's and pursuant to Companies Act, 2013, SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements). Regulations, 2015 & SEBI's guidelines arrangements have been made for E-Voting with National Securities Depository Limited. The Voting period begins from 18th January, 2025 at 9:00 A.M. and ends on 20th January, 2025 at 5:00 P.M. in terms of Rule 20(3) (VI) of Companies (Management and Administrative) Rules 2014. During this period the shareholders of the Company, holding shares either in physical form or

uting this period the shareholders of the Company, holding shares either in physical form ematerialized form as on **14th January, 2025** may cast their vote electronically. A details struction for E-Voting is provided in the Notice of the EOGM.

he Register of Members of the Company shall remain closed from 15th January, 2025

21st January, 2025 (both days inclusive) for the purpose of the EOGM.

ned to be pa



sets new National record

Tamang, chairman of CP Sarma, Dr Chinta Mani Gorkha Development Sharma addressed the Council, Assam by the session. The award ceremony Memorial Academy, Assam. innovative startups in Assam and beyond. respectively Prem Tamang, Gyaanvi Suryanshi Kashyap

Freedom Fighter Prasad distribution ceremony was Singh Subba Memorial also addressed by Dr Khem Academy, Assam. The Raj Nepal and Ganesh award carries a sarai, japi, Poudel. Both the sessions were attended by veteran shawl, gamosa, memento, a writer Guru Prasad packet of books and a cash amount. Similarly, the Kabi Upadhyaya, Chakrapani Bhakta Rai Smriti Puraskar Sarma, Hari Luitel, Prof. 2024 presented by Siliguri Arun Bhattarai, Nar Singh based Kabi Bhakta Rai Chetry, Prof. Hem Kumar Smriti Mandap was Goutam, Dilip Gajurel, Sunil Gurung, Hari Sarma, presented to eminent litterateur from Sikkim, an Rekhraj Magar, Kamal Upadhyaya, Madan epic writer from Sikkim CP Sarma and to Dr Chinta Thapa, Gopal Moktan, Mani Sharma, principal of Naba Deep Sarma besides other dignitaries. Biswanath College and the president of Assam Nepali All the proceedings of Sahitya Sabha. The award the award distribution also carries a sarai, japi, were shawl, gamosa, memento, a conducted by Anjan packet of books and a cash Baskota, chief secretary of amount. After receiving the the Freedom Fighter awards, all the awardees Prasad Singh Subba

Assam Rising, Guwahati. January 15: The Director General of Border Security Force (BSF), Daljit Singh Chaudhry reviewed the current security scenario and operational preparedness along the Indo-Bangladesh international border, during his one-day visit to BSF Guwahati Frontier. The Director General was briefed by Sanjay Gaur, Inspector General, BSF Guwahati Frontier and staff officers about operational preparedness, measures to combat various challenges on Indo-Bangladesh the international border and discussed various remedies to such as fog and heavy rainfall control trans-border crimes. Chaudhry applauded the tireless efforts and dedication

Assam Rising, Guwahati, January 15: The Railway Protection Force (RPF) of Northeast Frontier Railway conducted different checks and drives over the zone and apprehended 04 the India-Bangladesh border touts during last month for to prevent illegal infiltration, illegal sale of railway smuggling, and human tickets. In the month of trafficking amid ongoing December 2024, RPF of N. instability in Bangladesh. F. Railway recovered 45 Despite these challenges, (06-Live & 39-Used) BSF personnel remain on railway tickets worth above duty 24x7. According to Rs. 1.15 lacs from multiple officials, seasonal challenges, locations during the drives. Apprehended touts during the monsoon and were prosecuted under the winter, make monitoring even relevant section of the more difficult. However, the Railways Act. In a recent

recovered railway tickets worth Rs.1.15 lacs



tickets. N.F. Railway incident on December 22, RPF CIB team of Katihar and RPF team of Purnea jointly conducted a raid & search operation at 'Galib Computers' located at Puranganj, Bihar. During

OFFICE OF THE BARPETA ROAD MUNICIPAL BOARD **BARPETA ROAD**

No: BRMB/PW/Const/15th FC Tied/48/2024-25/2407

PRESS NOTICE INVITING QUOTATION

The Chairman/Executive Officer, Barpeta Road Municipa Board, Dist-Barpeta, Assam invites quotation from reputed Suppliers/Firms. Manufacturer/Dealer for supply Truck mounted road sweeping machine within Barpeta Road Municipal Board under 15th Finance Commission (Tied Grant). The last date of receiving quotation's is upto 2.00 PM on 21/01/ 2025 and will be open in the same date at 3.30 PM in presence of the bidders or their authorized agents.

Details may be seen at the Office of the undersigned during office hours.

CORRIGENDUM FOR CORRECTION/DATE EXTENSION OF TENDER

TOR CORRECTION DATE EXTENSION OF TENDER	
Correction/ Date & Time Extension	
Publishing Date	09-Jan-2025 06.00 PM
Document Download/ Sale Start Date*	09-Jan-2025 06.00 PM
Seek Clarification Start Date	10-Jan-2025 01.00 PM
Seek Clarification End Date	17-Jan-2025 03.00 PM
Date & Time Extension	24-Jan-2025 02.00 PM
Technical Bid Opening Date & Time (Cover-1)	24-Jan-2025 03.30 PM
BRMB/PW/Const/15th FC Tied/48/2	2024-25/2428
Sd/-	Sd/-
Chairman	Executive Officer
Barpeta Road Municipal Board, Barpeta Road.	Barpeta Road Municipal Board Barpeta Road.

das, General secretary, Assam Chatra Parishad, Santanu borgohain, Social Activist During this period the shareholders of the Company, holding shares either in physical form dematerialized form as on **11th January, 2025** may cast their vote electronically. A detaile nstruction for E-Voting is provided in the Notice of the EOGM.

Name Correction

That my fathers actual and correct name is Sakwath Hussain but in my school documents my fathers name is wrongly recorded as Md Sakwath Hussain and my Mothers correct name is Moslema Pradhani but in my school documents my mothers name wrongly recorded as Moslema Prodhani. That sir, Sakwath Hussain and Md Sakwath Hussain is same and one person similarly Moslema Pradhani and Moslema Prodhani is same and one person.

> **Yours Faithfully Moidul Hussain** S/0. Sakwath Hussain Village +Po. Hatsingimari

District. South Salmara Mankachar Assam. ADVT/23-24/708

The declared results along with the Scrutinizer's Report shall be placed on the website of NSDL at https://eservices.nsdl.com and will also be forwarded to the Stock Exchange when the Company's shares are listed subject to receipt of requisite number of votes, th resolutions set out in the Notice shall be deemed to be passed on the date of the EOGM. For and behal JAGADISHWAR PHARMACEUTICAL WORKS LIMITED

Sd/- SWAPAN SARKAF (Managing Director) DIN: 05149442 Place : Guwahati Date : The 16th day of January, 2025

ONLINE INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED

Reg Add: 205, Haribol Roy Market, 2nd Floor, A. T. Road, Near Saraf Building, Kamrup, Guwahati, 781001, Assam, India. CIN: L74140AS1985PLC002335, Email Id: online.information@yahoo.com NOTICE

NOTICE is hereby given that the Extra-Ordinary General Meeting (EOGM) of the Members of ONLINE INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED will be held on Tuesday, 21st January, 2025 at 12:00 Noon at its registered address at 205, Haribol Roy Market, 2nd Floor A. T. Road, Near Saraf Building, Kamrup, Guwahati -781001 to consider and approve the agenda set out in the notice of the EOGM dated 13th January, 2025. Copies of the Notice of the EOGM have been sent to all the members whose Email IDs are registered with the Company/Depository Participant(s). Physical copies of Notice of the EOGM have been sent to all other members at their registered address in the permitted mode. Keeping in view larger participation of shareholder's and pursuant to Companies Act, 2013, SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Regulariements). Regulations, 2015 & SEBI's guidelines arrangements have been made for E-Voting with National Securities Depository Limited. The Voting period begins from 18th January, 2025 at 9:00 A.M. and ends on 20th January, 2025 at 5:00 P.M. in terms of Rule 20(3) (VI) of Companies (Management and Administrative) Rules 2014. During this period the shareholders of the Company, holding shares either in physical form or

(Management and Administrative) Rules 2014. During this period the shareholders of the Company, holding shares either in physical form o dematerialized form as on **14th January**, **2025** may cast their vote electronically. A detailed instruction for E-Voting is provided in the Notice of the EOGM. The Register of Members of the Company shall remain closed from **15th January**, **2025** to **21st January**, **2025** (both days inclusive) for the purpose of the EOGM.

The declared results along with the Scrutinizer's Report shall be placed on the website o NSDL at https://eservices.nsdl.com and will also be forwarded to the Stock Exchange where the Company's shares are listed subject to receipt of requisite number of votes, the resolutions set out in the Notice shall be deemed to be passed on the date of the EOGM. For and behal

ONLINE INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED Sd/- SWAPAN SARKAF Place : Guwahati Date : The 16th day of January, 2025 (Managing Director DIN: 05149442

Bhogeshwar Temple marks 300-year birth anniversary e Organizers noted that this t h



Assam Rising, Bajali, January 15: The 300-year birth anniversary of Shri Shri Bhogeshwar Temple in Bajali is being celebrated with grandeur, attracting thousands of devotees and participants. The saw a turnout of around week-long festivities 3,000 people, reflecting the began with cultural enthusiasm and devotion procession. According to of the community.

promises a lively affair, featuring a range of cultural programs and performances by renowned artists, including Zubeen Garg and Marmita Mitra. The cultural procession

year's celebrations are committee. drawing significantly more more than devotees compared to one lakh previous years. The devotees temple, known for its visited the historical and spiritual temple on significance, has become a h e hub of activity as devotees auspicious gather to pay their respects day of 1 Magh. The and participate in the e v e n t events. The committee has

ensured that the programs reflect the rich cultural heritage of the region. With several planned activities and an increase in participation, the 300-year anniversary birth celebrations of Bhogeshwar Temple are shaping up to be one of the most memorable events in its history.

928.30 and apprehended one tout in this connection. A case was registered under section 143 of the Railways Act at RPF post Purnea for further course of action. In another drive on 07th December, 2024, the CIB team of RPF/ Lumding along with RPF team of New Haflong apprehended one tout and recovered 01 railway ticket worth around Rs.2530/-. A case was registered under section 143 of the Railways Act at RPF post of New Haflong for further course of action. RPF of N.F. Railway keeps a close vigil of unauthorized & illegal procurement of railway

the raid the team recovered

20 E-Tickets (01 Live & 19

used) worth around Rs. 47,

authority would like to request all passengers to undertake their journey with proper tickets only to avoid

problems during train travel.